

No. 15-5166

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SYLVIA MATTHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as SECRETARY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.
Defendants-Appellees,

SANDOZ, INC.,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in Case
No. 1:15-cv-00631-RCL, Judge Royce C. Lamberth

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR
RARE DISORDERS IN SUPPORT OF THE OPENING BRIEF OF
APPELLANT SPECTRUM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.**

Jonathan M. Ettinger (No. 50442)
Counsel of Record

PAUL T. KIM*

ANDREW M. LONDON**

FOLEY HOAG LLP

155 Seaport Boulevard

Boston, Massachusetts 02210

(617) 832-1000

Email: jettinger@foleyhoag.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 28, 2015

* Admitted in the District of Columbia
and Maryland

**Admitted in Massachusetts

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ii

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 29(c)(5) ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARY..... viii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. The Integrity of the Orphan Drug Act is Critical to the Health and the
Prospects for Treatment or Cure of Tens of Millions of Americans.....3

 A. The Orphan Drug Act Has Had Tremendous Beneficial Influence
 on the Search For Treatments and Cures for Rare Diseases and
 Conditions.3

 B. Orphan Drug Exclusivity is a Critical Incentive to Promote Rare
 Disease Research and the Development of Novel Orphan Drugs
 to Treat and Cure Rare Diseases.6

II. FDA's Approval of Sandoz's Generic Levoleucovorin Undermines Orphan
Drug Exclusivity Protecting the Use of FUSILEV Against Colorectal
Cancer.9

 A. FDA is Aware that Sandoz Secured Approval of Generic
 Levoleucovorin to Treat Colorectal Cancer in Violation of the
 Orphan Drug Act.9

B. FDA Must Act on Its Knowledge of the Violation of the Orphan Drug Act To Protect Exclusive Orphan Drug Uses and Withdraw Approval of Sandoz’s Generic Levoleucovorin.....10

C. It is Implausible that Congress Intended to Broadly Undercut the Orphan Drug Act In Order to Facilitate Approval of Generic Drugs For Non-Orphan Protected Indications.13

III. Appellees' Approach Would Diminish Incentives to Pursue Rare Disease Research and Develop Novel Orphan Drugs to Treat and Cure Rare Diseases.16

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. ___, slip op. (U.S. June 25, 2015)	14
<i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	15
<i>Sigma-Tau Pharms., Inc v. Schwetz</i> , 288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002)	3, 10, 12, 13
<i>Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 15-631 (RCL), slip op. (D. DC June 5, 2015)	3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	14

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

21 U.S.C. §360aa-360ee	5
21 U.S.C. §360bb(a)(2)(A)	4
21 U.S.C. §360cc	6
21 U.S.C. §360cc(a)	3, 14, 15
21 U.S.C. §360cc(a)(2)	7
21 U.S.C. §360ee	6
26 U.S.C. §45C	6
Pub. L. No. 97-414	5
Pub. L. No. 98-417	12

RULES AND REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. 316.31	9
21 C.F.R. 316.36	9
FDA Orphan Drug Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 35117 (June 12, 2013)	17

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

FDA Office of Orphan Product Development, A Valuable Resource for Drug Developers: The Rare Disease Repurposing Database (RDRDP available at http://www.fda.gov/ForIndustry/DevelopingProductsforRareDiseasesConditions/HowtoapplyforOrphanProductDesignation/ucm216147.htm)	17
<i>FDA’s Efforts on Rare and Neglected Diseases: Hearing Before the U.S. Senate Subcommittee on Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies, Committee on Appropriations, 111th Cong. 111 (June 23, 2010) (statement of Jesse L. Goodman, Chief Scientist and Deputy Commissioner for Science and Public Health, Food and Drug Administration) (“Goodman, Senate Testimony”), available at http://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Testimony/ucm216991.htm .</i>	
HHS Office of the Inspector General, OEI-09-00-00380, <i>The Orphan Drug Act: Implementation and Impact</i> (2001) available at https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-09-00-00380pdf	7
H.R. Rep. No. 97-840, Cong. Record Vol. 128 (1982)	4, 5, 6, 16
<i>Impact of the Orphan Drug Tax Credit on Treatments for Rare Diseases (“NORD White Paper”)</i> (June 2015), available at http://rarediseases.org/assets/files/white-papers/2015-06-17.nord-bio-ey-odtc	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Frank Lichtenberg, *The Impact of New (Orphan) Drug Approvals on Premature Mortality From Rare Diseases in the United States and France, 1997-1999*, 14 *The European Journal of Health Economics* (2013).....1

NIH Nat’l Ctr. For Advancing Translational Sciences, *Discovering New Therapeutic Uses for Existing Molecules*, available at: <http://www.ncats.nih.gov/ntu>17

Orphan Drug Designations and Approvals, U.S. Food and Drug Administration, (July 27, 2015, 7:15PM), <http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/opdlisting/ood>8

Janet Woodcock, M.D., *The More We Know About Rare Diseases, The More Likely We Are to Find Safe And Effect Treatments*, FDA Voice (Oct. 23, 2104), <http://blogs.fda.gov/fdavoice/index.php/tag/rare-diseases/>.8
